














































































Charter Authorizing Panel Members,
Please note that the address on page 8 of the 
application, the last page of this document, is the 
same address requested, via amendment. 

















The Garfield Education Foundation 501.c (3) plays a pivotal role in the operation and financial 
success of Garfield Scholars' Academy, an open enrollment charter school dedicated to 
fostering academic excellence and personal growth among its students. The Foundation was 
created in 2023 for the sole purpose of oversight and support of Garfield Scholars’ Academy.  
By providing essential funding and resources, the Foundation funds programs that enhance the 
educational experience of students at Garfield Scholars' Academy, mirroring its mission to 
empower our scholars to be purposeful learners, critical and creative thinkers, motivated 
citizens, and determined life long learners.  

The Garfield Education Foundation employs a variety of strategies to effectively raise funds for 
the charter school. A few of the approaches we are employing include (1) Grant writing, (2) 
Community fund raising events, (3) Small business and corporate sponsorships, (4) Leveraging 
of social media platforms, and (5) Alumni engagement. These strategies, often used in 
combination, help us as an educational foundation build a diverse funding base to support our 
mission.   

Within two weeks of the news that the existing elementary school building in Garfield had been 
donated to the Foundation, we raised over $150,000 in donations with additional pledges of on-
going support coming in. The donation of the building to the Foundation by a local patron and 
the move to the historic school building has been the impetus for an unprecedented nostalgic 
outpouring of financial support.  Readying the school for students to attend this Fall has truly 
been a labor of love for this close knit community, as local tradesmen and citizens have offered 
their time and talents towards this end.  

Garfield Scholars’ Academy has a robust PTO and  strong community ties. The Garfield 
Education Foundation understands that alumni and community engagement will have a 
significant impact on the success of Garfield Scholars’ Academy and the Foundation in several 
key ways: Financial support, recruiting and retention efforts, and fostering a sense of belonging 
and community.   

Positive alumni experiences can influence prospective students’ decisions to enroll. 
Engaged alumni are more likely to donate, providing essential financial resources for 
scholarships, programs, and infrastructure improvements. Their contributions can greatly 
enhance the school’s  financial stability. We have already experienced this in the donation of the 
historic elementary school building to the Foundation and the outpouring of donations and 
support for the school after people learned GSA  would be seeking to move “back home” this 
year. Positive alumni experiences can influence prospective students’ families to enroll their 
students  at GSA. 

Additionally, the Foundation engages frequently with the community and local businesses to 
build partnerships that further enrich the school’s offerings. Much of what it has taken to 
complete repairs and ready the donated school building for the beginning of school has been 
accomplished through the generous donation of time, talents, and materials by the local 
businesses and community members. The community has invested heavily in the success of 



the school in Garfield.   Fundraising events and campaigns and strong community engagement 
and support create a sustainable financial model that allows the Academy to thrive and respond 
to the evolving needs of its students and families. (Note also that we are working with Charity 
Engine to assist us with online giving and donor campaigns and fundraising tools. They have 
worked with such organizations as Wounded Warrior Project and Easterseals as an all-in-one 
non-profit CRM.)   

The Garfield Education Foundation's commitment to educational equity and excellence 
positions it as a crucial ally in the mission of Garfield Scholars' Academy, ensuring that all 
students have access to quality education and the resources necessary to succeed. We are 
committed to the success and sustainability of Garfield Scholars’ Academy for the long-term.  
We respectfully ask that you approve the proposed move from the 1st Baptist Church of Garfield 
to the new location at 18432 Marshall Street, in Garfield (the existing elementary school once 
occupied by Rogers School District). Thank you in advance for your thoughtful consideration! 

Melanie Kennon, EdD    Joy Sawyer 

CEO, Co-Founder    COO, Co-Founder   

Garfield Education Foundation  Garfield Education Foundation 
Garfield Scholars’ Academy   Garfield Scholars’ Academy 



GARFIELD EDUCATION FOUNDATION INC INCOME and EXPENSES

MONTH August 2025

BUDGET SY 
25/26

7/2025 for 
6/2025

Jul-25 Aug-25 YEAR-TO-
DATE TOTALS

BEGINNING BALANCE $7,680.14 $7,918.68 $7,680.14 $70,774.10 $7,918.68 
INCOME

3000 DONATIONS & GRANTS - INDIVIDUALS $162,233.72 $0.00 $62,233.75 $50,000.00 $112,233.75 
3001 DONATIONS & GRANTS - GOVERNMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3002 DONATIONS & GRANTS - FOUNDATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3100 FUNDRAISING $0.00 $0.00 $882.00 $844.16 $1,726.16 

TOTAL INCOME $162,233.72 $0.00 $63,115.75 $50,844.16 $113,959.91 

EXPENSES
4500 TRAINING / PD- FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5000 STAFF APPRECIATION / BEREAVEMENT ($300.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
6000 STUDENT NEEDS ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
6001 SCHOOL SUPPLIES ($200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7000
ADVERTISING / OUTREACH / 
RECRUITMENT

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7001 POSTAGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ($500.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7101
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT /  
CONSULTING

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7150 TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7500 FUNDRAISER EXPENSES ($250.00) $0.00 ($21.79) $0.00 ($21.79)
8100 CLASSROOM FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT ($4,250.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8101 PLAYGROUND ($4,839.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8500 OPERATING EXPENSES ($250.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8501 ACTIVITIES ($3,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8502 KITCHEN SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8550 MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8551 TRAVEL EXPENSES ($1,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

8800
BUILDING REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, 
UPGRADES

($55,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9000 MISC $0.00 ($238.54) $0.00 $0.00 ($238.54)
TOTAL EXPENSES ($70,289.00) ($238.54) ($21.79) $0.00 ($260.33)

MONTHLY TOTALS (INCOME VS. EXPENSES) ($238.54) $63,093.96 $50,844.16 $113,699.58 

ENDING BALANCE $99,624.86 $7,680.14 $70,774.10 $121,618.26 $121,618.26 

SEE ACCOUNT LIST FOR NOTES ON EACH CATEGORY

DONATIONS RECEIVED AS OF 8/4/2025 $112,233.72 
DONATIONS PLEDGED  

JOLLY $30,000.00 
NEIGHBORS $20,000.00 

$162,233.72 

SOME EXPENSE CATEGORIES ARE SHOWN BECAUSE INDIVIDUALS HAVE MADE DONATIONS FOR 
SPECIFIC ITEMS TO BENEFIT GSA STUDENTS - e.g. LUNCH MONEY (STUDENT NEEDS), SCHOOL 
SUPPLIES, PLAYGROUND COVER, ETC.

1 of 1 SRG 8/4/2025 



GARFIELD EDUCATION FOUNDATION INC INCOME and EXPENSES

SCHOOL YEAR TO DATE 2025-2025

BEGINNING BALANCE $7,680.14 $7,680.14 
INCOME

3000 DONATIONS & GRANTS - INDIVIDUALS $162,233.72 $112,233.75 

3001 DONATIONS & GRANTS - GOVERNMENT $0.00 $0.00 

3002 DONATIONS & GRANTS - FOUNDATIONS $0.00 $0.00 

3100 FUNDRAISING $0.00 $1,726.16 

TOTAL INCOME $162,233.72 $113,959.91 
EXPENSES

4500 TRAINING / PD- FEES $0.00 $0.00 
5000 STAFF APPRECIATION / BEREAVEMENT ($300.00) $0.00 
6000 STUDENT NEEDS ($500.00) $0.00 
6001 SCHOOL SUPPLIES ($200.00) $0.00 
7000 ADVERTISING / OUTREACH / RECRUITMENT $0.00 $0.00 
7001 POSTAGE $0.00 $0.00 
7100 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ($500.00) $0.00 
7101 CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT /  CONSULTING $0.00 $0.00 
7150 TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 
7500 FUNDRAISER EXPENSES ($250.00) ($21.79)
8100 CLASSROOM FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT ($4,250.00) $0.00 
8101 PLAYGROUND ($4,839.00) $0.00 
8500 OPERATING EXPENSES ($250.00) $0.00 
8501 ACTIVITIES ($3,000.00) $0.00 
8502 KITCHEN SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 
8550 MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT $0.00 $0.00 
8551 TRAVEL EXPENSES ($1,200.00) $0.00 
8800 BUILDING REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, UPGRADES ($55,000.00) $0.00 
9000 MISC $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES ($70,289.00) ($21.79)
ENDING BALANCE $99,624.86 $121,618.26 

7/1/2025-6/30/2026
BUDGET
SY 25/26

1 of 1 SRG 8/4/2025 
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